
STAT;:' Or 1',;':":.' :·C~~.K 

?U::'iU C i.J<:fLO'n·C.?...J::' :1t:.L:l. :'l or::3 ?o/~:m 

) 
of Impasse Betwe~n ) 

) A?PIT?!-\:'IOJi ;'",','/,-':;.D 
fil:r:-­..... ~ 

("r"'v...I •• _. _ OF qYE: ) Case l~o. IA-107; ;·:78-665 
) 

and ) 
) 

THE RYE POLICE'ASSOGIA~10N ) 
CF T~:;: CJ:'Y CF' ?YE ) 

) 
-} 

~arti~ Elle~bsrs, Esq. - Public Fanel Member and Chairman 
Fhili p l'icSovern - ~mployer ranel ~ember 

.Jof~el;h Hanahan -.Employee Organization ?anel Member 

The Kew York State Public Employment ?ela:ions Board, havin5 been 

petitioned to appoint a public arbitration panel to resolve the 

impasse between the parties, dUly designated the panel on June 5, 1979 

according to the pfovisions 01, and under the authority vestad in 

the Board by, Section 209.4 of the New York Civil Service Law. 

He[~rinss were ~eld before the Panel, in 'qye, from July 2.1.:., 1979 to 

June ?J, 19S0. Each party, throu~h its desisnated reprsssntatives, 

haa a~p]c Ofportun1ty to support its position by prssentation of 

ar:;::u:::e~1~, to;jsti:nony, evidence and exhibits, in U-~e prese:1ce of' 

a~~ ~~bject to ~ro3s-examinatlon anJ rebuttal by the ot~er party. 

After ej o:t;t2'en dayr., of heCLr1 n<;.7> , as evidenced by more than 2300 

~a~e~ of transcr~~t, thre6 executive meetings of the ?anal of 

~ L d'.:~:lI·e~·~ ~ 0 "::e,:,t the n(.··;.]~' ~)f' ttl,3 mn;r!b('r's of trle pollce D·::i)8.rtrr.c:nt 

- ) ­



while accordins comparable consideration for the interests of the 

communi ty • 

The de~ands sub~itted by both partiss to thA Fanel were n~merous, 

argued at some len~th. Ko useful purpose will be served by 

repetit10n of material available in the transcript. This report con­

cerns itself ~it~ the eight issues on wh1ch the Panel made an award 

and achieved a settlewent. All other issues shall be deemed denied. 

1. 

January 1, 1979 through Jecember 31, 1980 

2. ~AT£S OF FA~ AND LON3EVITY 

The salary schedules are shown below With exp1~nations of 

the computations following_ 

l2..12 
Fosi ti on Step 2 Sten 3 Step 4_._---- Ste~l . Ste,2 5 

Patrolman -::ot:r:rU!. 16,910 17,614 18,357 19,136 
115,235 

S€rgeant 17,61-4· 18,357 19,136 19,953 20,813 

Li eu t 2nan t. 1°.,." ,... 3'";) 19,953 20,813 21,714 22,659 

1980 

Foai tion st~.-1 Step 2 step 3 Step 4 SteI2 2 
Patrolman 15, J 73:1f le,54o 19,311 20,126 20,980 

17,799'N-tl' 

Serr.:ean: 19,3]1 20,126 20,980 21,876 22,819 

...._. ::." ..... 



Longevity payments for employees hired on J~nu~ry 1, 1979 or 

later are ~150.00 after 10 years of service, an ad6itional $150.00 

Substantial discussion durins arbitration h8arin~s was devoted 

to the decreasing posit~on of the Rye Folice Department relative 

to s~lsrv schedules of other ~estche5ter departments. The 1980 

sch~dul~J ~~ove, represents a mutually asreed approach to recognize 

the need for area co~parability if the Department's members are to 

be expected to perform in the spirit and with the morale of an 

effective unit to which the co~munity is entitled. 

Total maxlGu~ compensation for Patrolman under the new schedule 

(i.e. Step 5 ;1us ~~50 lon~svity) was determined hy avera~ing the 

corrpr..r3.bl€ :'i;;::urss fOY'the Vill0.ges of IJ,;a.maroneck and Port Chester 

~nd the Towns of ~ye an6 Harrison • 

.. I) Y'''C'', 7.1'11:17« for' Ollt' ;,1 ~ • 1~ )~.J.~~_ 

_ ""'J _ 

.j 



Step ~ on the 19PO City of qye schedule was"com~uted by then sub­

tractins ~h50, the new total lon~evity payment, from the total 

co~pe~s~~~o~, as defined above. 

itS' -k ...ew- ~/i~e$l> 
Step 1 for Fa. trolman was not increased/AiD order to permi t the City 1If ~:1 t,' 

o ~:;';t~	 //.J. " to	 sain the ec o':1omi c benefi t of continuing the, . (J'a te, unchan;eil{u"; 
lt~ ~ 0''''',for pro~~tionarY'rnembers of the Department. Upon qualifying for ~ /,
/I 

Step 2, howevsr, it was agreed that the earnings for patrolmen should 

be in line with the adjusted schedule. 

!'Iote that with re~ard to employees defined above as eligible for 

the hi~h6r Step 1 rates;t4=a::Q:§>Y:el1LtPirii\¥e~ , these increases were 

awarded in reco~nition of the fact that these employe3s will not 

be eligible for the significantly hisher longevity payments prOVided 

by the schedule in the preceeding agreement, for which they might 

otherwise have been eligible. 

The increase in Step 5 for the Patrolman, as computed, for 1980 
I 

is 17.3~ over 197~. A comparable percentage increase was applied 

to the rates for Serseant and Lieutenant. 

The panel agreed that, for 1979, an increase of 7{ over the 1978 

rate would bala~ce the needs of both smploys2s an6 community. 

It	 mi5ht be noted that in addition to the panel's eff~rts to improve 

t::;8 rslat~ve :::;osi:~on Df the ?ye poUce t~Eltes, makin.::; :it cOrJf:l1rable 

Larners ~nd Clerlcul ~crkers (~ew vork, N.Y.-Northeastern New Jersey) 

_ /1. ­



to January 1980 by 18.8%. 

3 • ''';C~J': SCHl::DULI 

The work schedule for shift employees, effec~lve as of the 

earliest op;or~unity for implementation, is revised to 5-5-5/72, i.e. 

employes swill ·..JOY'k a;5.. day week, as heretofore, but upon the cha.!1se 
~}J 

of shift, every ~~ek/, shall be off for a 72 r.our period. ~ 

The 72 hour-off period more nearly meets prevailing practice in 

comparable communities and seems to be an entirely reason~ble accomrno­

dation for e~ployees w~o are burdened by working a rota~in5 s~ift. 

However, in recognition of the fact that this schedule .....'ill result 

in somew~a.t fevler work days per year and in order to minimize 

the cost effect of this revision, the panel also agreed to decrease 

the paid ti~e off allowance by elimination of the provision for two 

discretionary days off per year. This revision shall take effect 

on the same date as the iIT.plementat~on of the 5-5-5/72 schedule. 

4. ::t3;CALl 

In order to pY'ovide a reason8ble minimum co~pensation to an eLJployee 

recalled to work foJJowins his leav5ns after the end of his_ shift, 

the rrini~urn period for recall s~alJ be 2 hours. :0 avoid needJess 

expense to the City, time one-half will be payable for time actually 

worked t includi~6 travel; straight time rates shall apply for time 

pal( to meet the 2 hour minimu~, but not actualJy worked. 

This provision is eff8ctive with the issue of this award and is not 



Effective January 1, 1980, the City will provide dental ins~rancet 

fUlly paid to the extent that the City will appropriate funds for 

premiu~ payment in.the amount of )16.67 per month per employee. 

The coverage provided shall be that of the Tri-County Standard 

Family Flan, or cO::Jparable. 

Again this benefit is awarded in attemptins" to provide reasonable 

comparability in earnlnss and benefits with comparable employees. 

6. GROuP LIFE IN3UR.M~c-E 

~ffective with the earliest i~plernentation following issue of this 

award, the City shall provide, to each member of the bargaining 

unit, group 11fe insurance in tna amount of ~IO,OOO. The cost 

of premiums for such insurance will be fully paid by the city pro­
/

viding that its total cost does not exceed ~3.50 per month per employee. 

Simultaneously, the Association will discontinue its past 

practice of soliciting funds, in the cocmunity, which had been for 

the purpose of buying life insurance for its members. 

h non-discrimination affirmative action clause, to be drafted 

by the parties, shall be included with the Agreement. 

8 • ~RA.n:1 NJ 

The City shall prov~de, and members of the Depa~tmcnt shall 

;,!lrUcl;;:~t.E in [~r)prcprjatc trai:1inr-;, d~Jring duty hours, ~ (a.) f&,p~t,ll2 

- 6 ­



~\IU.'·I4.~i~ ~h'cdI'''-~ 
A Adve.::JCGG First Ald (Red CroDs) and (b) for annual qualification Pffr.:::d ,<4' 

In,uss of flrear~s. 

Respectfully submitted, 

l~artin Ell enbe.rs~~~/" 
Fublic Panel Member ~ d 
Chairman 

November Ih, 1980 

Employer Fanel Nembe~ 

f>~y 
I j./,. ~ " ~ 

JosJph~3t.nahan 

Em loyee Or~anization 

Panel lv1ember 

- "'r ­


